## **PSEG Power Connecticut LLC**Bridgeport Harbor Station, 1 Atlantic Street, Bridgeport, CT 06604-5513



October 11, 2018

## **VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND OVERNIGHT MAIL**

Melanie A. Bachman Executive Director State of Connecticut Connecticut Siting Council Ten Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Code Training Fund Fee
PSEG Power Connecticut LLC
Petition No. 1218 - Bridgeport Harbor Station Unit 5 Combined Cycle Project
1 Atlantic Street

City of Bridgeport, Fairfield County, Connecticut

Dear Ms. Bachman:

As a condition of the July 21, 2016 Connecticut Siting Council (CSC) Decision and Order, there is a requirement to make a deposit into the Connecticut Code Training Fund. Specifically, Condition 17 requires that the fee be deposited into the Code Training Fund in accordance with CGS § 29-251c.

PSEG has been in communication with the City of Bridgeport and has confirmed that the fee is paid directly by the City based upon the building permit fees collected for all building permit applications, including those of PSEG. This training fund fee is built into the City of Bridgeport Building Department permit fee structure and every calendar quarter the City of Bridgeport calculates the training fund fee owed, submits a quarterly Education Training Fee Remittance Report to the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Construction Services, and remits payment to the State of Connecticut.

To date PSEG has submitted over 140 Building Permit applications with overall fees in excess of \$2,000,000. The City has confirmed that they pay the training fee as required on a quarterly basis which, includes training fund fees based on the building permit applications submitted by PSEG.

## City of Bridgeport Bridgeport Harbor Station Unit 5 – Bridgeport, Connecticut Code Training Fund Fee

As a result, PSEG requests that the CSC concur that the actions associated with Condition 17 are complete and that there is no further fee obligation on the part of PSEG.

As always, if you have any questions or require clarification, please contact me at 973-856-0066 or the Project Senior Technical Director / Regulatory Lead, Jeff Pantazes at 609-440-0236.

Very truly yours

David Hinchey

Manager – Environment Major Permits and Projects

**PSEG Power LLC** 

Fossil - Environment, Health, and Safety

C Michael Perrone - CSC
Harold Blinderman, Esq
Leilani M. Holgado, Esq.
Karl Wintermeyer
Scott Matheson
Jeffrey Pantazes
Leonard Rodriguez, Esq. – United Illuminating Company
Thomas Gill – City of Bridgeport